N\
/ Rule 2.33

The Insolvency Act 1986

#

Form 2.17B

2.17B

Statement of administrator’'s proposals

Name of Company

Longcross Fire and Security LTD

/ Company number
04222303

in the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division
Leeds District Registry 58 of 2017
(full name of court)
(a) Insert full i(a)
nama(s) and John Hedger
addrass{es) of Seneca (P Limited
adrmnistrators) Speedweli Mill
Old Coach Road
Tansley
Matlock
DE4 5FY
*Delsts as attach a copy of *my proposals in respect of the admunistration of the above company
applhcable
A copy of these proposals was sent {0 alt known creddors on
(b) 22 February 2017
Signed / M
Admhistratef(s)
Dated 22/2/i3F
Contact Detaits
Yau do not have to give any conlact John Hedger
mformation i the box opposite but if Seneca P Lumuted
you do, it wiil help Companies House to Speedwell Mill
contact you ff there Js a query on the Old Coach Road
form Tansley
Matlock
DE4 SFY
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the 01629 761700
publc record DX Number DX Exchange

HIBERBEN

23/02/2017 #156

COMPANIES HOIISF

W

When you have completed and signed this form, please send i to the
Registrar of Compames at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Administrator’'s Proposals relating to
Longcross Fire and Security LTD (“the Company”) ~ In Administration

Issued on: 22 February 2017



| John Hedger am the Administrator of the Company and these are my statutory proposals
relating to the Company

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Statutory information relating to the Company 1s attached at Appendix 1

2 CIRCUMSTANCES LEADING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
ADMINISTRATOR(S)

The company s an instalier and mainainer of fire and securty alarm systems to primarily
commercia! chents nationwide

Longeross 1s NSI (NACOSS) Gold accredited with respect to the design, instaliation and
mamtenance of electronic security systems including CCTV, Access Control and Intruder
Alarms in accordance with the requirements of BS EN 1S09001 2008 and NS{ Qualty
Schedule 55Q5 101

The Company 1s also 8 BAFE accredited company under the adopted BAFE 203-1 scheme
and NS1 (Fire) Gold i respect to design, installation, commussioning/handover and
maintenance of Fire Detection and Alarm Systems

Longcross offered a range of services ncluding
. CCTV survelllance systems

IP Systems

Intruder Alarm Systems

Access Control Systems
Audio and Video Door Entry Systems
Fire Detectron Systems

Fire Suppression Systems

Public Address Systems

Nurse Call Systems

Electronic Article Surveillance System
ANPR Systems

People Counting Systems

IT, Local Area Networks, Wide Area
Networks

Evacuation, Refuse and Disable Alarms
Perimeter Detection

Barrier and Turnsties

Affray Alarms and Cell Call Systems
Mebile CCTV Vehicles

Biometric Systems

L I . T T T

¢« = 3 & & = »

Emergency Lighting
. Fire Risk Assessments
. Smoke Extract and Ventilation
. Room integnty Testing

Onginally part of a larger business the current enterpnse became independent following 2
previous msglvency event but was left with an uittmately unsustainable legacy of debts including
a cross guarantees of £12,102,064 ansing when the parent company went into administration
on 29 June 2015 and other habilities, currently despite a number of successful business
eternents and achievements the direclors recogmsed that the business was unsustamable

The directors of the company have recogmsed that the business was facing significant cash
flow pressures for some time and had been talking to potential acquirers and investors, however



this has all been exclusive of any insolvency procedure and has centred upon honzontal
integration or investment

The company had a number of ligh profile clients including Samnsbury's, lkea and Debenhams,
together with some major projects which has previously enabled the business tistorically 1o
generate a significant turnaver, almost 9million in 2015, although with the recent restructuring
and problems surrounding the insotvency of the parent company this had dropped to an
estimated 2 mdlion for the cutrent financial year

The drectors attnbuted the dechning sales and the faillure of the parent company which left the
remainng group companies including Longcross Fire and Securty Lid with a large debt of
£12,102,064 A number of therr regular customers could not place new wok with the company
as the customer checks showed the company to be balance sheet insolvent due to the cross
guarantees

The company employed a speciahst firm BCIA to negotiate with the holdar of the cross
guarantees and although an agreement was reached 1 was never signed by the parties

mvolved

At this time, the company stafl levels had reduced from 44 employees 1o just 19 employees
inciuding the directors i January 2017 Due o staff leaving, projects such as the Luton Library
and Design Museum have unfortunately made significant losses where procedures {o capiure
vanation costs were not strictly adhered to These projects alse caused dates slipping on other
projects and the company cash flow was greatly affected

The company directors had looked into signing up with a factoring company to aid ihe company
cash flow but the amounts calculated to be advanced would have naot achieved the required
funds The company did set up a similar venture with Jardine Norton which shghtly improved
the situation but unfortunately not enough to keep the company afloat

The company instructed BCIA Recovery and Turnaround specdically to assist them in 2016 to
provide assistance in relation to negohate and settie the intercompany habihitres that had been
snourred due to the Administration of the parent company Langerass Group Limmited

The company via BCIA had been in negotiations for several months with four bond insurers
and had reached a seitlement agreement with the bondsman via BCIA but unfortunately in
January 2017 BCIA were requested to perfarm an independent review of the company's
business finances and on 10 January 2017 this matter was referred to John Hedger of Seneca
IP Limited with 2 view to placing the company into Administration

Seneca Insolvency Prachtioners 18 connected to BCIA in that the Shareholder and Director of
BCIA 15 also a shareholder of Seneca Insolvency Practtioners, although no fees have been
passed between the two companies

BCIA have received the sumn of £8,400 00 in relation to their consultancy fees for advice on
the business finances of the company



A summary of the Company's recent trading performance is shown below

Mamt Accts  Statutory Accts  Statutory Accts
April 2016 to Oct 2016 to March 2016  To March 2015

£'000 £'000 £°000
Turnover 1,437,630 4,539,799 8,851,991
Cost of Sales (839.846)  (3,051639)  (7,013,703)
Gross Profit 597,684 1,488,160 1,838,288
Gross Profit %
Overheads (780.401)  (1,452,613)  (2,425,503)
Net Proft/Loss after tax (182,717) 15,349 (570,870)

it should be noted that the management accounts have not been venfied for accuracy and
therefore may not reflect the Company’s true trading positron

Prior to the commencement of the Admunistration Seneca IP Limited acted as advisors (o the
Board as a whole acting on behalf of the Company No advice was given to the indmwdual
directors regarding the impact of the insolvency of the company on their personal financial
affars Whilst not fermally in office at that ime, John Hedger was still required to act in its
dealings with the Company in accerdance with the Insglvency Code of Ethics

As required by the insolvency Code of Ethics, | considered the various threats to my objectivity
arising from this prior involvement 1 congluded that those threats were at an acceptable level
such that we could shil act objectively and hence could be appomnted Administrator of the

Company

On 23 January 2017 | was appointed by the directors as Admmisirator of the Company and
took over from the Boards responsibily for the management of the affalrs, business and
property of the Company The appamtment permidted the Admiusirator lo take any actions
required

3 OBJECTIVES OF THE ADMINISTRATION AND THE ADMINISTRATORS'
STRATEGY FOR ACHIEVING THEM

As Admmnistrator of the Company | am an officer of the Court, and | must perform my duties In
the interests of the creditors as a whole 1n order to achieve the purpose of the Adminstration,
which 1s to achieve one of the three objectives set out In the insoivency leqislation, namely to

{a} rescue the Company as a going concern, of

(b) achieve a better resull for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the Company were wound up (without first bemng mn Adminstration), or

{c) reahse property in order 1o make a distnbution o one or more secured or preferential
creditors

Opjective (a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the
Company and the nature of the Company’s trading and its financial crcumstances meant that
a Company Voluntary Arrangement was not appropriate

As a resull, | am seeking to achieve objective (b) for the Company



Afler much thought in to the matter, 1 thought it would be prudent to, and potentially beneficial
to, the realisations of the book debt and retentions If the company were to be placed in
adminstration rather than kiguidation

As the majonty of the book debt relates to ongoing contracts or service agreements,
Admiustration will allow us to review the siluation with the debtors on an ongoing basis and
assess whether there 15 ment in completing the contracts or smail amounts of work withun the
contracts which may add value and or protect the value of the book deh! and retentions

The nsolvency legisiation has set a 12months maximurn duration for Administrations, unless
the duration 1s extended by the Court or the credlitors If ! am unable to complete the
Admirustration of the Company withun 12 moaths then | will ether appiy to the Court, or hold a
reeting of creditors, in order to seek approval {o extending the duration of the Adrmmistration

4 ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS FOLLOWING APPOINTMENT

Since | was appointed Administrator | have spent a significant amount of time haising with
third parties, including creditors, to obtain as much informaton and documentation pertaining
to the Company’s assets and affars as possible | also took receipt of the Company’s books
and records and obtained the Company's server for review

I have instructed my agents to sell the company’s physical assets and continue to contact
potential interested parties who maybe interested In purchasing the business contracts or
residual assels

| have instnucted debt collection agents to collect the outstanding book debts and retentions of
the company and review the work in progress

I had to undertake this work either as part of my routine admuustrative functions, or in order to
protect and realise the assets of the Company In addition, | have undertaken routine
statutory and compltance work, such as filed the notices of my appointment at Companies
House, advertised my appainiment and writlen to all the creditors and emplayees of the
company These are lasks that are required by statute or regulatory guidance, or are
necessary for the orderly conduct of the proceedings, and whiist they do not produce any
direct benefit for creditors, they still have to be carned out

| decided that the objective of the Admimstrahion was best achieved by the Company ceasing

trade As aresult, the Company ceased trading on 23 January 2017, the company employees
were dismissed on 19 January 2017

Role of the Insolvency Practitoner

As detalled above in this report | was introduced to the Board of the Company by Jamie
Buchanan of BCIA — Recovery and Turnaround | first had contact with the board on 10 January
2017 and first met with the board on 16/01/2017, 10 discuss the financiat affairs of the Company
Prior to the commencement of the Administration | advised the Board as a whole, acting on
behalf of the Cormpany, about the Company's financial difficuthes and provided advice about
the options avaable to the Company to help determine an appropriate course of achon {o take,
No advice was given lo the individual directors regarding the impact of the insolvency of the
Company on ther personal financial affars Whilst not farmally «n office at that time, | was still
required to act in my deahings with the Company mn accordance with the Insolvency Code of

Ethics

1 have had no prior involvement with the company nor its directors prior to my first meehng with
them after the referral from BCIA - Recovery and Turnaround



Ultimately the Company was placed into Administration and | was appointed Administrator As
Admyustrator | am an officer of the Court and | have taken over the management of the
Company from ihe Board As indicated above, the purpose of this Administration is achieve
objective achigve a better resuit for the Company’s credrtors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration)

In order to help me achieve the objective | have a wide range of powers, as set out in the
nsolvency legislation, and | must perform my functions as quickly and efficiently as is
reasonably practicable | must also act in the interests of the creditors of the Company as a
whole other than where abjectve ¢) 18 being pursued ! need only ensure that | do not
unnecessarty harmn the interests of the crediters of the Company as a whole

Valuation of the business and assets

Roger Cutting of Charterfields Limited were instructed to value and market the business by the
diectors and the proposed admuustrator

The valuers/advisors have confirmed therr independence and they have confirmed that they
hold adequate Professional Indemnity Insurance

Roger Cutling 15 a member of the RICS, qualfying m 2001, and a Regsiered Valuer,
specialising in machinery and business assets and distressed business brokerage

Tangible Business Assets

Compuler Equipment and Office Furniture

The business has an office sue including around twenty workstations, with personal
computers, printers and general office furnture There are also six meeting and conference
suites with wide screen television monitors

Stock

The company generally purchased stock only on a needed basis, the stock holding on site
would appear to be residual stock or recently ordered in for a current project, and wouid be
subject to retention of title claims

Our agents view was that the about tangible assets may only yield around £1,500 to £2,000 at
an open market sale

Motor Vehicles

The company operated a fleet of cars and vans All of these vehicles were on aperating leases
and had no value to the company

Website

The company websile at longcross-secunty co uk, this 1s not thought to generate much income
and is believed to have no value

Marketing of the business and assets

Offers were sought prior to my appointment for the sale of the business and assets comprising
of tangible and intangible assets, stock, work in progress, ongoing contracts and projects, good
wiil and nteltectual property rights



Charterfields Limited prepared a sale pack on behalf of the directors and the propased
administrator in early January 2017, they contacted vanious companies in the fire and secunty
industry and advertised the business for sale on 10 January 2017

The agents set 2 deadine for interested parlies to quantify thewr nterest with immediate effect
no later than 23 January 2017

The agents recewved several enquiries from potential interested parties and also arranged
several sight viewings with interest parties

Unfortunately, there were no formal offers received from any of the interested parties to
purchase the business as a going concern and as such no sale has been attaned in this matter

Conclusion

I confirm that the sale price achieved, and also the cutcome, was the best avalable outcome
for creditors of the Company as a whole i all the circumstances of the case and that this
achieves the stalutory purpose of the Administration that | am seeking to achieve in respect of
the Company

The assets were sold for £3,200 plus VAT via an online aucticn An outhne of the different
types of assei sold and the amount for which they were sold, together with a comparison agamst
the valuation reahsed,

Valuation basts & amount (£) Sale Consideration
Asset category £
Stock 750 00 plus VAT 1250 00 plus VAT
Office Equipment 1000 00 plus VAT 1950 00 plus VAT
Total 1750 00 plus VAT 3200 00 plus VAT

5 FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

A summary of the Company's estimated financial posttion as at 23 January 2017, which 15
known as a Statement of Affarrs, 15 attached atl Appendix 2

Comments on the Statement of Affairs of the financial position of the Company

51. Cash at Bank

At the point of my instruction, the company bank account hetd £22,755 55 cash at bank, which
has been collected in full

52 Book debts

The company’s total outstanding debtors are £275,862 with £32,366 being due in outstanding
retenttons The realisable value given to hook debts takes Into account known bad debts of

£165,517 and estimates that 60% of 1he debis will not be paid due to the nature of the contracts
for ongoing maintenance that will now not be fulfilied by the company



The hook debts are being collected by Contract Recovery Solutions Limited on behalf of the
Administrator Therr collection fee 1s 30% of realisaions We are still trying to establish if there
are any set off applicable with these contracts and outstanding debters so at present the figures
are purely only an estimate and the full balance 15 currently being pursued

53. Preferential creditors

The only known preferential creditors are former employees of the Company for unpaid wages
and hohday pay Then claims are subject 1o a maximum hmit sel by the insotvency legislation
at £800 per employee

54 Prescribed pan

There are provisions of the msoivency legistation that require an Administrator to set aside a
percentage of a Company's assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where
the Company gave a “floating charge” over its assets to a lender on ar after 15 September
2003 This 1s known as the “prescnbed part of the net property " A Company’s net property 1s
that left after paying the preferenbiat creditors, but before paying the lender who holds a floating
charge An Adminstrator has o se! aside

e 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property, and
s 20% of the remaining net property,

up to a maximum of £600,000

The Company gave a fixed and flaating charge to The Rayal Bank of Scotland on 11 August
2016 The money due to The Royal Bank of Scolland has been fully repaid  As a result, | will
not have to pay them any money under their floating charge, and the prescribed part provisions
will not apply

6 ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

| attach a summary of the receipts and payments relating to the Company for the period from
when ¢ entered Administration, 23 January 2017, to the date of these proposals, at Appendix

3

7 PROPOSED FUTURE ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS TO ACHIEVE THE
OBJECTIVE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

In order to actueve the objective of the Admuristration of the Company | propose to realise the
company's outstanding debtors and any work in progress

8. ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

| attach at Appendix 7 a copy of my practice fee recovery policy In this case | am seeking to
fix the basis of my remuneration on a time cost basis as detalled below

Time costs

Some work cannot be dentfied with enough certainty for me to seek remuneration ¢n a fixed
or percentage basis For these tasks, | propose to seek approval on a tme cost basis 1e by
reference to time properly spent by me and members of staff of the practice at qur standard
charge out rates When | seek appraval for my fees on a time cost basis | have to provide a
fees esttimate That estimate acts as a cap on my time costs so that | cannot draw fees of more
than the total estmated ime costs without further approval from those who approved the fees

| altach a "Fees estimate summary” at Appendix 7 that sets out the work that | intend to



undertake, the hourly rates 1 intend to charge for each part of the work,, and the time that | think
each part of the work will take it includes a summary of that information n an average or
“blended” rate for all of the work being carrred out within the estimate.

As indicated n the fees estimate the following areas of work will be charged on a tme cost
basis mvestgations, the hquidation of the Company and any case specific matters The
following explains about the areas of work for which | am seeking approval on a ime cost basis,
whitst full information about the work that | will undertiake on a ttme cost basis 1s contained in

Appendix 7

Administratron This represents the work that i1s involved in the routine administrative functions
of the case by the office holder and ther siaff, together with the control and supervision of the
work done on the ¢ase by the office holder It does not give diect financial benefit to the
creditors, but has 10 be undertaken by the office holder to meet their requirements under the
msolvency legislaton and the Statements of Insalvency Practice, which set out requied
practice that office holders must follow

investigations The nsolvency tegisiation gives the office holder powers to take recovery
action ' respect of what are known as antecedert transactions, where assets have been
disposed of prnor to the commencement of the insolvency procedure and also in respect of
matters such as misfeasance and wrongful trading The office holder 15 required by the
Statements of Insolvency Practice 10 undertake an initial investigation 1n all cases to determine
whether there are potential recovery actions for the benefit of creditors and the time costs
recorded represent the costs of undertaking such aninibal investigation  If potential recoveties
or matters for further investigation are dentified then the office holder will need to incur
additional tme cosls lo mnvestgate them in detal and to bning recovery acttons where
necessary, and further information will be provided to creditors and approval for an increase in
fees will be made as necessary Such recovery actions will be for the benefit of the creditors
and the office holder will provide an estimate of that benefit if an increase in fees 1s necessary

The office holder 15 also required by legistation to report to the Department for Business,
inngvalion and Skills on the conduct of the directars and the work ta enable them to comply
with this statutory obligation 15 of no direct benefit 1o the creditors, although it may dentrfy
potential recovery aclions

Realisation of Assets’ This is the work that needs to be undertaken to protect and then realise
the known assets in the case If this work 1s undertaken, the office holder anticipates that the
assets will reatise the estimated to realise amounts provided to creditors

Creditors

Employees - The office holder needs to deal with the ex-employees in order to ensure that their
clarms are processed appropnately by the Redundancy Paymentis Office (RPO) That work will
include dealng with queries received from both the ex-employees and the RPO ta facililate the
processing of the claims  The office holder 1s required 1o underiake thus work as part of tus

statutory functions

Claims of creditors - the office halder needs maintain up to date records of the names and
addresses of creditors, together with the amounts of their ctaims as part of the management of
the case, and to ensure that notices and reports can be issued to the creditors  The office
holder will also have to deal with correspondence and quenes received from creditors regarding
therr clams and dividend prospecls as they are recewved The office holder 15 required to
undertake this work as part of his statutory functions

Dividends - the office holder has to undertake certain statutory formalilies in order to enable
him io pay a dividend to crediors This include writing to all crediters who have not lodged
proofs of debt and reviewing the claims and supporting documentation lodged by creditors in
order to formally agree their claims, which may \nvolve requesting additional information and
documentation from the creditors



More detais of the lasks included in these categones are included 1n the fees estmate |}
esfimate that the total ime costs that | will incur in undertaking these tasks n this case will be
£67.973 at a “blended” rate of £360 98 per hour

This eshimate has been provided to creditors at a relatively early stage in the admimistration of
the case and before the office holder has full knowledge of the case  Whiist all possible steps
have been taken lo make this estimate as accurate as possible, 18 based on the office holder's
current knowledge of the case and ther knowledge and expenence of acting as office holder in
respect of cases of a similar size and apparent complexity As a result, the estimate does not
take nlo account any currently unknawn complexities or difficulties that may arise during the
adrorustration of the case if the time costs incurred on the case by the office holder exceed
the estimate, or 1s likely to exceed the estimate, the office holder wil provide an explanation as
to why that 1s the case in the next progress report sent lo creditors  Since the office holder
cannot draw remuneration in excess of this estimate without first obtaming approval to do so,
then where the office holder considers it appropnate in the context of the case, they will seek a
resolution to increase the fee estimate so thal they will then be able to draw additional
remuneration over and above this estimate

i anticipate needing to seek approval to exceed the estimate if this work leads to further areas
of investigation, potential further asset recovenes and any associated action, such as arbitration

or legal proceedings

To date a total of 3055 hours have been spent working on the above tasks i the
Admunistration, and total ime costs to date are £12,327 charged at an average charge out rate
of £403 50 Details of the ime units used and current charge-out rates are provided in our
practice fee recovery sheet, a copy of which is enciosed at Appendix 4 | attach, i respect of
the areas of work where [ am seeking to charge fees on a time cost basis, an analysis of tme
£osts meurred to date by reference to grade of staff and work done at Appendx 7

| also propose | am permitted to charge and recover what are known as category 2 expenses
Information about calegory 2 expenses 1s set outin our practice fee recovery policy at Appendsx
7

To date no category 2 dishursements have been incurred

The approval of the basis of my remuneration as Administrator and category 2 expenses forms
part of the proposatls for which | am seeking approval as summansed at section 12 below, but
if a creditors’ commuttee s appointed then [ will seek approval from that committee instead

Further information about creditors’ nghts can be obtained by visiing the creditors’
information micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3)
al htip fiwww creditonnsolvencyguide co uk/ Details about how an office holder's fees may
be approved for each case lype are available in a sertes of Guldance Notes issued with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, and they can be accessed at hitp //www seneca-

1p co ukiproceedures There are different versions of these Guidance Notes, and i this case
please refer to the October 2015 version Piease note that we have also provided further
detaiis In the practice fee recovery sheet which 1s also available on the ahove website

| have incurred total expenses of £858 11 smce my appointment as Administrator as detalled
below

Type of expense Amount incurred/accrued Amount stil to be pad
since appaintment
Statutory Advertising £78 11 £78 11
Bond £780 00 £780 00

Post Redirection £175 00 £175 00




I have used the following agents or professional advisors since my appointment as
Admurustrator

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fees

Chartfields Limited Valuer/Auctioneer Time Cost Basis

Wilkin Chapman LLP Solicitors Time Cost Basis

CRS Limited Debt Callection Percentage of Realisations
Greenfrog Computing IT Time Cost Basis

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their expenence and ability to
perform this type of work and the complexity and naiure of the assignment | also considered
that the basis on which they will charge their fees represented valus for money | have reviewed
the charges they have made and am satsfied that they are reasonable in the circumstances of
this case

in addition to the expenses already wncurred, | anticipate that expenses totaling £7,608 42 will
arise n these proceedings, as detailed in the attached schedule of expenses

Expenses do not have to be approved, but when reporting to the commuttee and creditars
during the course of the Admimstration the actual expenses mcurred will be compared with
the onginal estmale provided and | will explain any matenal differences

9. PRE-APPOINTMENT FEES AND EXPENSES

A Where approval for any of the pre-appointment fees of expenses 1s being sought

The Board of Diwrectars instructed me to assist them in placing the Company in Administration
on 10 January 2017 They agreed that i should be paid my pre-appointment fees and expenses
as a fixed fee of £5,000 | aftach at Appendix 6 a detaded time cost table showing the pre-
appomiment time costs incurred by category and staff grade at my firm

The following work was undertaken

| completed anti-money laundening checks on the Company, its director and the qualifying
floating charge holder | also reviewed the Insolvency Code of Ethics and prepared an ethics
check In addition to these checks, | also completed a bnbery checkhist as part of my firm's
standard procedure

| aiso printed out information available from Companies House o show the recorded directors
and shareholders, any charges over the assets of the company and the Campany's Articles of
Assocation

When satisiied with the informalion given, 11ssued a letter of instruction to the directors detailing
the terms of my instructton When this was returned, { provided the requisite paperwork to allow
for my appointment as Administrator of the Company

| also assisted the Board take the appropriate steps 1o place the Company into Administration
This task, together with some of the other tasks mentoned above are required by statute or
reguiatory gindance, and whilst they do not produce any direct benefit for creditors, they still
have to be carned out

The followng statement sets out my pre-appointment fees and expenses incurred The
stalement also shows those fees and expenses that were pad prior to the Admunustration and
those where approval 15 being sought to pay them from Admimstration funds

In addition to my own time costs, the following expenses were ncurred



Description Paid pre-appointment To be pald
£

£
Admimstrator’s remuneration 5,000
Valuation agents & Marketing 1.500
Legal fees 1407
Total 7.907

Iif a committee 15 appomted, then i will imhally seek approval from the committee for payment
of the pre-appomtment fees and expenses that have not yet been parxd  f the committee does
not approve those fees, or it approves the fees at a level that | feel 1s insufficient, 1 may seek
approval from a further meeting of credtors or, faling that, from the Court

if a commuttee 1s not appointed, then since the pre-appoitiment fees and expenses that have
not yet been pard cannot be approved within these proposals, | will be seeking a separate
resolution to approve them.

10. ADMINISTRATORS' INVESTIGATIONS

| have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directors of the Company at any
time i the three years preceding the Administration | am also required to investigate the affairs
of the Company n general in order to consider whether any cwvil proceedings should be taken
on its behalf | should be pleased to recewve frem you any information you have that you
consider will assist e in this duty | would siress that this request for information forms part of
my normal investgation procedure

1 EC REGULATION ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

i consider that the EC regulation on imsolvency proceedings apply lo the Administration of the
Company | also consider that they are “main” proceedings since the Company's registered
office and s trading address 2 Kings Hill Avenue, Kings Hifl, West Maiiing, Kent i the United

Kingdom
12 ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS
in order to achieve the objechive set out at section 3 above, 1 formally propose lo creditors that

(a) i contnue to manage the business, affars and properly of the Company in order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration  In particular, that we

) sell the Company's assets at such pme(s) on such terms as we consider
appropriate,

{n) investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have
agamst any persan, fum or Company whether in contragt or otherwise, ingluding
any officer or former officer of the Company or any person, firm or Company which
supples or has suppled goods or services to the Company, and

{m} do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Administrators as we
consider desirable or expedient at cur discretion in order to achieve the purpose
of the Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or



maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these
proposals

(b} the Administration will end by placing the Company into Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation,
and propose that | John Hedger am apponted the Liquidator of the Company Creditors
may nominate a different person(s) as the proposed lquidator(s), but you must make the
nomination{s} al any time after you recewe these proposals, but before they are
approved [nformation about the approval of the proposals 1s set out at section 12

{(c) | am authorised to be remuneraled by reference to tme properly spent by the
Adrministrator and my staff in dealing with matters relating to the Administration of the
Company, such time to be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff
undertalung the work at the time # was undertaken Details of the current charge out
rates for our staff are outhned at Appendix 4, and a fee's estimate summary prowviding
more information s attached at Appendix 5

(d) the Administration of the Company will end by fiing notice of dissclution with the
Registrar of companies The Company will then automatcally be dissolved by the
registrar of companies three months after the notice 15 registered

(e} | am authorised to draw category 2 expenses as outlned in our practice fee recovery
policy attached at Appendix 4

13 APPROVAL OF PROPOSALS

A meeting of creditors by correspondence will be held to consider and vote on the formal
proposals to achieve the objective of the Administration of the Company A formal notice of
conduct of business by correspondence {Form 2 25B) and a proof of debt form are enclosed
You can only vole at the meeting by correspondence If you complete and return the proof of
debt form and Form 2 258 to me, having completed the voting section of the form | must
receive your completed forms by no later than noon on 16 March 2017 You are not required to
vole at the meeting by correspondence, and if you do not do so then this will not affect your
rights agamnst the Company Creditors whose clams are wholly secured are not eniitied to vole
at the meeting by correspondence

The meeting of creditors by correspondence gives creditors the opportunity to appoint a
creditors' commuttee A committee 1s made up of between three and five representatives of
creditors who will then meet me on a regular basis to discuss the Administration of the
Company If acommittee is appointed then it will be for them to approve pre-appointment costs
and expenses and the basis of our remuneration as well as our category 2 expenses If a
committee 1s not appointed then the separate resolution in the Form 2 25B to approve pre-
appointment costs and expenses will be taken The approval of our remuneration as well as
our category 2 expenses and the fees pasd will be considered as part of these proposals, such
that a resolution approving the proposals will approve those fees

I am holding a meeting by correspondence in order to save costs, but any creditor, or group of
creditors, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company may requie
me to summon an actual meeting of creditors to consider these proposals Such a request
must be made to me on Form 2 21B within 5 business days of the date of these proposals

14 FURTHER INFORMATION

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about
Seneca P Limited, including about our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity

Insurance, can be found at www seneca-1p co ukiproceedures



If creditors have any quenes regarding these proposals or the conduct of the Adminrstration in
general, ar if they want hard copies of any of the documents made available on-line, they should
contact Sarah Gill on the above telephone number, or by emall at sarah qli@seneca-ip co uk

/Y

John Hedger
Administrator

The Administrator 1s an agent of the Company and act withou! personai liability



Appendix 1 - Statutory information

Company Information
Company name
Previous name
Trading name
Company number
Date of incorporation

Trading address

Current registered office
Former registered office

Principal trading aclivity

Appomntment Details
Adminustrator
Adrurusteator address
Date of appomntment
Court name and reference
Appointment made by.

Actions of Administrators

Officers of the Company

Directors

Company secretary

Longcross Fire and Secunty LTD
Longcross Secunty Limited

As above

04222303

23 May 2001

2 Kings Hill Avenue, Kings Hilt, West Mailing, Kent ME19
4AQ

Speedwell Mili, Oid Coach Road, Tansley DE4 5FY
NA

Fire and Secunty Services

John Hedger

Speedwell Mil, Old Coach Road, Tansley DE4 5FY
23 January 2017

Leeds District Registry 58 of 2017

Directors

Any act required or authonsed under any enactment to be
done by an admuvstrater may be done by either or both of
the Adrinistrators aching jointly or alone

Name Shareholding
Richard Harte 18,000
Timothy Pickles 2,000

No Secretary appownted

Share capital
Authorised Aliotted, called up and fully paid
20,000 ordinary shares £1 00 each 20,000
Charges

The Royal Bank of Scotland registered on 17 August 2016



Rule 229

Statement of affairs

Form 2 14B

Name of Cotnpany Corpany number
Longcross Fire and Secunty LTD 1n Adminstrakon 04222103

In the Caurt case number
Leeds Distnct Registry 58 of 2017

(a) Isert pame and sddress of  Statement as to the affaurs of (a) QMM{T? s

regustered cffice of the company :

. () Insert date o0 the (b) 23 January 2017 , the date that the company entered admmistration

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated 1n thus statement of affawrs are a full, tue and complete statetment of the
tﬁi_atc that the company entered

affairs of the above named company as st (b)
administranon,

F—-
Full name

Signed A

Daed __ 2O -:l;'




A - Summary of Assets

Assers

Assets subject to fixed charge.

Assets subject to floating charge.

Uncharged assets:

Office Equipment .

Computers

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
£ 815.00
£6047.00
£6862.00

Sipm‘Md-___Dm 13-1-{F+




Al — Summsry of Liabilities

Estimated toial assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Lishilities
Preferential creditors -

Estimated deficiency/sarplus g5 regards preferential ereditors

Fstymated prescribed part of net property where epplicable (o carry forward)
Estimated total assets avallable for floating charge bolders

Debis socared by floanng charges
Estimated defickency/surplus of assets after Roating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Tota) assets gvailable to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (exciuding any shortfall to floating
charge holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus a3 regards non-preferestial creditors
{excluding any skortfall (o floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors
Issued and called up caprtal

Estimated total deBeiency/surplos as regards members

Estimatad
to realise
£
£
£0.00
i
£000
£
£0.00
£
£0.00
£
£12,780,164.28
£
£0

Signsture @&. pae__ I [~




$8'67SEF | Tud woIsald poomng aan(] Aepery 2dD
LN9 TINL

28puquo] poom, ¥o0pped peoy YT

00°1$63 ©SoJSUB1] SRS wUR(] ‘g1 WIPO | SWAASLG woMu0)
Viv 0E0A

RO X I00JA UOYTD FEOL) Xepny PY1 sicoBy

TL'983 | ®©f §§ X0 Od UOISIAKT WIAISEY qUON eainaa]g 431D

VV9 7Od aInjspog duipady | pawor] sovedry]

9¢'661P3 |  md Sseusng fedoemiNg 3uipsoy asodio) 1D

q0¢ 194 4qq Aemped 12281

000483 |  swnd g sudinnyg smug ¢ | sdomy srxape)

HdJO [ [HY ¥9ssng 1894 Lopmesy 1 (L1 XI[3H g
$<'VEYT peoy woRrgBug Pl U0 IRNOS

AT ONI Y3noIoqmor) peoy | suogeounutBo)

076173 | weySurure] 3121sg [ELSpU] WP [[exof] UIMpleg

SNE #PIN syeawded

LE9Z13 PIojpg Nred ssaussngg Loug § M uorag
(ST

L1'Zp3 | INH MY 19ang Aapasspy 17 X0 Od aL1oauy

"1 Ad
00°0L093 | 11D faung pIOJPMD peowlApe] L$ | souemsu] Zuel|[y
3 UAATE L0JTpadd 3 {(spooisod gim) 3UBWIE[D 10
Aumoas jo anpep. | Aiumoas Jre | £q pioy A1umaas Aue JO S[MEIXT | 143p JO unouwy SSAPPY 10JIpaid JO SWeN

i b e i

f

-ucissassod s, Aweduroo
sy w Apadoad 1940 I JO UORUIAI BUTMIRYD SIONPALS Pup $301A18 10 §p003 Jo A(ddns o Jo aourapE U1 pred SIUNOLIE FUITIERS SIIWEISND

pup SUAWRALEE 26 [BUOMPTOS 10 Jmises] |3n8gd “5Pyamd-aary zapun SINPa1s AUk AJYUAPL PUS EI0J[PID [|B SPR[3T} ISNW 0L FLON

SYOLIATIO ANVINOD




Nyt )

009513 | 1VH XPPTA MOLBY peoy SSpUTH £01 | 2 93puploom [

N8 Y X#557 [NH pjorey] 0 23dey v/

0L'SSTF PEOY UOISY 8D UogysY 91mup) | piT unsepy sadmepy

11°8¢3 TVP IVQ ey pojier) | Lei) piy Aunsag

+79°TSREST HB{ [BIGSNPU] W00V O JTUp) lauipren Iy
Uy ‘SUoPIUY

PROY SPIRUOYT 1S DOOE SRWID Pr1 suonnjog

0T L69ELY 9SNOY SUORN[Og dURMEU] 1SH] SoURINSU] jSH]
HAl

908 SUSH qUOMUIT peoy SYIOMN |  A[uQ surequaqag

98 0V8ETT HROD) BUXIE] JBd sSsaulsng AMD €| —Wod'A [HDZe
Hd!
9DS SHIH JHOMYNYT peoy SHOM

LESESILY | MnoD mpaow Yed ssauwsng A1) € Wwod' A 1HDZ3

poymy

00°008Z3 NH8 19 uopuo’] 1sang wwa 00} 3—[epusuodxy
SHZ 919N

weyFunioN JooIqii) Aep MY | BNqISK] Aiumoag

00 I6LF AQUa) SuIpri} JaqUay D N asudiajug

01'E9013 D09 6DN WYSumoN [j24jiD P¥T SOWA
+ 0§ LLLT 350[) ucyBuissy), SN0} opIsIafE

(sapiqo

LESB63 XAl 86S poWeYS Z6 Xod Od paymY] 33
ON JansweydumoN

WAL -TO-HRMON 12005 PVT reowmss[g

LVOELLY | prequior] (10014 pug) asnoy sHIU IS uOoSpunUIpy
9dS umsdurety
a3puqadutpio proy MIoJSY

$9°6EPLY | Sped ssoulsng 98puqBurpio] ¢ pun | senddng wonssiaqg

401 I'IS |  uonnjog Knsnpy]

TIN | YBnoS anoin 3y umppmg §NIOD onsnAsue)

ddé

“w—
g




P e T i

N Y 7
fog et ...Jx..«f% ..._..;M._v.. y
[ = =1

H LY

XV OCHN WY PIOJSIIAY Wng O PISUT Y/,
99°6£9F |  YAIH L] 9nU3)) ssoueng PIOJSOlAY { P WM puowsy

Lv'8LT3 dAR 86H ANELISIAUOM, YIUPPIY axi
+ 0T'59%EF IPISAW] PEOY puncin) peoid 9 | AJAOW Asxe]y

A9 VINS sty weyuaddiy) | payrar] suopnios
00 0¥S3 uoiBuAvfIn} spuspied 4L 11 Auxdoid pIN

o o s DUy CTAN WY BUIEN [ BAMO o S Y b
st $9:66 73] MM SS MUTHSRY NS HIGIE

“

3

s [ D R T

- DL RS &

I Tty TR
i . z

s ' -
]
< ' Yy

S SLy| JRISHNE) Sn0l

: £0'9L3.69'LTOFH|INID ADNS WU A MOTIATS 74| L5Moy T SSHY| el
+ TSN SRV SO BAIN SURN WERIIILD I v eraRan bl QI |
V1513 | SrP e RO PO IO v

1D peoy JoUaas * -odonvy PIYS0H

i HiaBerny dirgas Yty T B L

L

. N o ®




HOL L6S PIPIJaYS 87 15odeajeg 1IN XGMAUDS
. gns
GEBETT | L INN sURqON Aqio) 888 X0 Od |  swetodmo)) gy
dr IS
L5 1013 $433g Y3nog peoy \nowAld 9gg | py] sonsiory oory
€9 "9 1ZND Aaung T
LO'L61F Bunjom proy 21004 ¢| | ymodorday 1aK500
avy
TING xos8ng 189 Bumpom Aep PIIIF]
81'pLL9F | UOMIMEO(] STELNSHPU] J[IA3] ‘T W) 3N uoway
Py} A&wedwion
$9'T86.F GNO 9A topuo] arenbg oA | 3uysiqnd yrd
A€8 9IS peaqusprey PV 5901A338
0T 18013 Peoy] WOy § ASNOY [Punuag woddng [SN
NIS P10 sj9g Amgmay |  A[uQ smequaqagy
9L'08€EET 3me"] d3pUQUeH] SSNOH oNCA — UIBGION
NIS #1DY 439y AmgmaN
81 €TECTI aue] aBpUQIUEY 9SNOH 9NOA | LITHZ] WRQION
Y [4%] NS $#10Y sjiag AmgmoN
- SL'BYOLLY 3UR’] A3PUQUIBH SSNOH 99104 | P (IS WBqIoN
0d 1¥1L SPuRpamaN iqeyusereddy
SSOLISIF |  aqj o[msaun O I¢1L €01 X0d O'd | Syospumpispan AN
46 0SOS aysdureyy ydapsey 8y Buuoang
00°09¢3 | 390mg W Jadd() 9sNOY X3ssop | Aumosg [euonen
AIPIOIIEIS
w4 lapun MPsEIMIN POy
LTTI8TIF | {[CH S12)00H BJ ssaulsng apepawii PYT U1 gAw




$201Ak3G

98 NNS SA\LL X9Ss[ppryl SUOnEBRISUY

00'vFsSS3 PICRUY JuR0S3L) ALY ¢6 [N vy
96 01 Y XTZng 1504,

0T 66¢F AdpauiD) asmol Noely P17 3N 1NusZ
dd0 SHN Weqduiio) Xaeq ssoulsng

89'1993 weySulfi 250[) UIEyamD 9 23endg IM
46 vTH SPUB[PIA] 159 WeyBurulng

09'S9Y3 Aempmg yog dofungy 3o | PYT 2IGOI 30104

, X1$§10d ™)

00'ZTC3 |  umsdumey Wweyamd M [SUTug £} | SOINSNPU] UOIIA

vdu

VVL LLND xessg ASpoN 83D | uonesummno))

YO'VESF [ 159 SNDaAY O] JUIANS AATH UeqI} SNWIO(Y JOULI(}
046 1S ATAIHILSTHD

AVM qodsTdEd s8] THO V/L

00°0SL3 FSNOH AAVNAINGD | P s2ImudA vHN

ZIv 61N |  q3nolog Surpep

0001593 | [i™H s3ury i(] Gosqip) SAM(] UOSqLD) pue ofpuquoy,

ASY ¥1XO uoxQ wasdg Aunsg

00053 0pRulgy yreq U 08I ¥ 34 Ay

NAasg €11 a8puqlom SI0N0SaYy

OV vLES proy BaIouljy MMo)) Aanuwy)y Teduyoa ]
A8 0ZMS

00'088%3 UOPUO] FnusAY wegBuLipueg |7 g RLGETe )]
- OfT AN ucpuory

Iv'68LF SUSpIen) MIINH asnoy wmnaxdg | pyy proay 1mosg

6E°SH3 . apell V/L Al




0P 00IET3+ e Asqmoag payaxr] adomy
98'95 183 [ A7) SSIUIENY SNYISHD suognjog £33
85 016 01dH sRong
el
00°08F3 [[PMYTIBL{ SNUIAY IPISPOOM 61 |  [ImSPIIA soumep
| NO6 61.LY Aarmg wosd3
00'0p113 | proY Wiaquag oNend) 384t °f 1M} | Ananoag prdanoy
00'S8ETF N8 o9 Hngy>eid
+00°08EV3 oqduvy proy BAO[MH 0L | LT SNMOINI
18 1 Aaumg
jaed
000923 3520104, ANUIAY Bumumosg Sl spueg AUBH
470 Z198
0z 18L1T3 uopuo’y peoy jPudesd €| Pl vH
1LE ¥INd PY] suonnjog
000%113 adiopunog 9SO 1383U0M 91 TONOAR(
171 seo1Alsg
a0 4S9 9HT yainquipg |oue] RNy
00'9T6L3 | wdie)) o) ssouisng esnol (AR UoRINNSTO)
SOCHdH palsumBpEag
00'0¥83 YoIMGoyUoN 9snoH uswred € 3°4 | P17 AQunseg HOD
NLL 14D 38pugmo) Py safoig
00’8613 + 00'ZE3 43uda1] asnoy yBafxod Yo
XV6 SV YSIYD paluyy
00°89253 SIUPIN U330 Boggdno(] € “TS'S pajure)
ETLO1F 9D QA0 93T Jas01r] Aqoif) Pr] Ajumoag
+00°09€E3 AAL(] OJIIRYS /7 SSMOH piojures P any ajddy
49 STAN
WY VOISPIEW UL [IA0] MU |  Pr] SWONSAG g
00'91ZF ssauLsngl IACY 2sNOH JIYSHTM ssapaad eydiy

@




Aly 7D Modse|n SuIa)sis

00°96L3 192N Wieg 747 Anumosag (17
XI1 svq Asrxag

00'00513 wang g8y a8mo) [N PiD aouamey Luoy
¥d1 QiDI xassx

00 63 zoiq@no] swBaidepy 11) amdag §X
€9 N49¢ cVq WY

00'0PLLI Aapxag proyy TMuag L] Wum 121

SAG6 8 1AM VTYSPIOTUIH] PIOFIBM PYT uoRs3j0Ig

SE SPOI3 auey syidjo] uno) Amyua) 9 Aunoag [me ],

onnjog

QZ1 SV Angsoy)) uoiBumiey, { AIUND9S [edinoa]g

SLEI0IF ASNumg 18315y 3501 [PEYUSPIYAl 95 weiyeads

dI £€D 129

00'606Z13 sofisely suspren yoolumeny g9 | Aumoog noidioog
€40 XIZ LS SAys3I0 L mnog

00°0$83 P[AYJSGS N0y Yorqod op smnsig LS

Pl

wcoﬂuugﬁaonu

ALY 76O y0858(0 Yieg »

0Sv8LF uoiBuIIH 19ang wosipg 51 s Bmm | ALnses WvovY
TA6 STTN WY SUOISPIBY

poomreg Py

Ot'v6283 IS [BLRSNPU] pByuQ) ‘¢ 3N | suomnjog 31—

00'81663 Q0T 01N 12y 3WMoqBumIg AR

+ 00°00L8T Aep 1IN Aend) stuaag anj v8mmo

XN6 ST Wy SuANsLg

00°'8¢823 uremEy ) 2AuQ [Y[od pE funaeg HN
-H19 L3d w3y Ismysism)




dTEr VA B
L
00°000°2LZS'C¥ v 380
0196L'8T1'C3 1D0OH
6L TSHLTITT BAIAY
ey
$9°SISRISTY ung spedoy
¥S91H°E63 gV SXH Obt eBNA LVA OYNH
xe1 voneiodio))
00°LSTOT3 HVYS SXE 04 BN JANH
61'00$'263 VS SXH Ovy NG HAVd JUWH
HdAT SES Piewsys ummpadey) PYT (quon)
00'000°01F “WBg PYYIWIOY |, “XaUdY [FeH 01 uuseuBuy X
VHS 6AM
uoydmmenianjo ) POy UOISEQOAN HBg
00'09€3 SSUWSNY PIOJIPUIJ ISNOY Xujiej oqaume)
PUREEy OfZ pAAN UOPUCT
L8'P6L1T SUWIPIBY) MIA[[IH asho}] umpaads eRUISSY




CE(-1-¢z ™d

LU Wv@ amyeudig

00002 [ TVIOL
(49 SINIL
00023 13| 000'Cy i3 Araipip WY ‘amopsBury jsap ‘peoy uopuo aBeo) WL | SOMYdLd PEIN Apoumy | 7
HLO0 vTNL
000°813¥ 13| 000813 13 Areutpig 0 ‘PIOJESY YENOIOQSANIA “950])) SETMUNOY | | SUBH SOWBf PRRYITY | |
3 3 3
dnpsjres | dnpafreo | pioy aegs
wmoure | ausys 13d | Sa4EYs Jo | JoJunowr |  pfey sxwys
el wnowy | Iaqump | [BUNGON JoadLy (opomsod (im) ssarppy ployarys jo sureN | “oN
3 L 9 S ¥ g 4 i

aBed sT 01 pogoRye aq ABw sIapjoyARYs 5, Auedmon ST JO 15T € JBIULATOS AI0W J] ALON

s1apjoyereys
D

4




Longcross Fire and Security Ltd
{In Administration)
ADMINISTRATOR's Summary of Receipts & Payments

To 22/02/2017
SofAE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank 2275565
22,755 65
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statutory Advertising 7300
{73 00)
22,682.65
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recewable 14 860
Bank 1 Current - interest bearing 22,668 05
22,682.65
John Hedger
ADMINISTRATOR

Page 10f 1 IPS SQL Ver 502 22 February 2017 09 58



65 60 L4102 Aenuqa 22

pL-10-51 UDISIBA

| jo | abeg

ooo pituel) so0y j M0
[ g L7 7 ¢S 0¢ (L] oo (11 <4 or'i SINON 0L
13 y2p 00 3C0°2 ap ono awo ooz L34 FITEY JO SUOINE]eY
0 Sy 00 arZ'y ez 09 0o 000 0832 SUNTRS|RA) 19SER RO $0
00 G8E 00 pit ®t 000 coo ort WO SUGHRENP IQRp 0ed 10
00 S6E 00 9i€ 080 ma oo Qe 0o suoiosyees wsse abmya Supeoy pus pany o
0Ly 0Gzo L L 4 Qo Wo [ N8 00 suoyrBpseny)
0ELy w0 052 0o 0o 094 0890 wofebpsea zi
witr 00 ZS'e ni ap g LU 5L 0L K0UDAY)
00 S6E 00 SBL'L odE &0 oo we oo T 40 Q) pua sep ssdoery 60
85 50y K B2 s coo oo Oy o1l SH0)IpR pUMBSUN g0
00 56 00 8§51 o oo oo oo (711} SICHPALD paIASeS 90
[0 4 0¢'908's SR sro d00 ag Lt w2 Bujuueiy § vonansuIpY
00 S6E 0% 208 1o 4 00 0o 02 000 MOAEY /1SpH2ayd 8L
Log s 05 g1 $90 S0 o oz o 009 Sunds=d 1)
19 L0y 056ty 0101 000 o [ F3 e aew AOIMELS Wiunudde18ad 20
00 S6€ 0o zee o1 000 000 094 "o useppddeug 10
(2} sy yg poddng sevo RN cId
Aoy oBesoay {3} mon oy SINOH (110 ¥ WUy 1ojung 18yl saBouvyy mupeg QOPIUNY WK, JO UCHENNTTRD

LVOZIZOZE OL L102/10/62 wiud

P Alunoasg pue 8|4 ssounbuot - LEb0

Alewwng 3s09 B awil] 6dIS paltejaq - Anug swiy



TS 01 L1082 Aenageg 17

605102 A 0S8 sdI v jo | abey

aunjeubig

8Z 96¢ YQas s .wh_cmx._o\r uinog ,u_m_.tmcw _mcm._ slaqueyd Of .v_._mn_ SSaUsNg asike] 1 Wi MM Am.sswutob 181g B_Lsouw mmcahmzcm 203D
09 0be'L 909 69N 'weybumon ‘|amiyd ‘8sojd uojbuissi) ‘asnoH apisialem P17 SON3 1030
AN P DNS #LWD 'X9sS3 'pooMIudIg 9248 Y00JE 6 - | '90B)d AWapedy 'I00|d ISt P17 {22083 uospunups Q030
(Y15 2 ad! 9ds ‘saysdwer ‘abpugbuipio] ‘pIoSY “Wed sssuisng abpligbuipioy v uup saiiddng uonose( ocqan
000 AHS S1ANS 'uopuoT ‘peoy peawAUUNS ¢ Nie) Wenis |000
00’861 NLZ 230 ._._mm._oc._m—ﬂ {Q 3ep .mmw_._nz..oo __Emgzwhm._._. _mm:OI zm_w_xou P wuquo._n_ Yyasjelowie) A-{1}e}e]
40 461 288 120D 'Aauns ‘Bunjom ‘peoy Bjo0d G P11 wiodosday Jadj09) 6000
PS e dd6 2dd ‘Uoisald ‘pooming ‘eauQ Apered 2dd 8000
00 156 LNY ZINL 'ebpuquoy ‘poosy OOppPeEg ‘PeOY STysuel| ‘sleis] eueq 'ty B0 P11 swajsig epoejuo) 4000
08 98¢ b 0SOA "MOA 'OOPN UOYIT 8S0|D Xepny BE '66 XOH Dd 'Uosiag wis|ses YUoN P17 S10)0B4 |€0UO8|3 AID 900220
00 07 189 .E:onm_m .x._mﬁ_ ssauisng ctogum_._m .m>:D SUOIg saiyaag 9y | @ | Jaquinn pajuTy br_:oww PUB 3di4 GONYD G000

DsSg

0L B6L'Y WZOT 'uopuoT ‘'snoan Angsug LE ‘asnol Angsijes 'sedinusg Jojipard AjjiL Javeg o paliwin asuBUI4 B1R100407) 4 003
08 985 g0¢ 130 'Aqieq ‘Aemreg aunld ey esudiaug awnld ‘£ Jun P11 edoung sixayien €000
00ZiL'8 TNL t3 ‘UopuDT) '1991S aunig 91 ‘asnoyy arebiaddos P17 $90IA19S JUBLUNNIDSY UOIINIISUOD) 2009
00 Ob8 SOE tdH ‘PRISWEYNIEY ‘Y2UNYoyUoN ‘asnoH Jateg ¢ g4 P11 Ajunsag HOD L0230
00 9L’y XV6 8V ‘214Say3 ‘saupiw ‘uaaso vobnoQ ¢ pejiwn 1 § S yosjue) 0020
LE'92L sjuawAed n uoljeg zog0
¥S ¥EY HJO LLHY 'x8ssng 1sap ‘Asimel) ‘pecy uowbiug piQ JauIo) Yinog P XijeH anig 1080
0z 612 HrZ 9Nl 'ybBnologmoin ‘peoy weybuiute '@le)sg (EIISNPUL UOPEIAA P17 SUQHBIWINUIWOS fiexog umpleg coan
000 ArL 86S pIBWaYS ‘AgelidH 'n ‘Aepn uOMOT 'L9L X089 Od sseiBoiny 60V
000 OB I 'saukay uc)IN ‘IlemBuo | *aauQ alemelag aup asueuly pny |OVD
000 NP 910 ‘uopqg Waosai) ayl | JJomian SABUIRIY LOVD
B2 25¥'229'C HNO ZHd ‘uHad ‘syaeauid QOUBINSUL BAIAY 90vD
GG OFL'ES Ty L@ U9y ‘PIoAeID) 'iey [EriSnpUl LIV “OF N yaueug piojiesn) - pi1 Ajunoasg ssuipiesy |y SOvYD
FANYAS FST LNH ‘INH "1eens Auaaep LZ X08 Od PN oody POvO
5l 020'9 901 LND 'Aaung ‘pioping peawipe LG J1d 8duemsu| zueljy 1120}
00 0gg'e QAD 937 19J533187 ‘AQOIS) ‘DAl DIOJWEIS £Z '8SNOH PIOjRIS P Anoag @ a4 ajddy Z0VD
oo alz rd9 <13 _wcn;mu_m_)_ _cmmtmu A0 .w.:cmo SSauIsng 1n0] .ww:oI ABIYSHIAA Ml mEm«mhw 34 ssapuag mca_< 1OVYD
00 #¥5'S NS 8L 'XBS3IppIp ‘piopualg 'JUa3sal)) b._mzo ™ Pl S8IAISG UONBLRISY] B2 VY oovD
3 sseippy SR Aoy

$10}1pas) Auedwon - g
P31 AJ1In2ag pue a4 ssosabuo
pajunT d edsusg



25 0L 2107 Aengas 47

60 510Z 13A 10S Sd) ¥ 0 g obey

aneubis

SE 9ZE'E HJY £V 'Sueqiy 1S "ied abpupues g UoISUSH -yi[eap uiwnT 0079
Ly 862°E DY 613N e ‘Buniein 1sep ‘ItiK sBuiN 'euenbg Aeqi 62 (aBieyn aaiag) 1snu] nun iy sbury cOMD
00 LI0'EE T4y 613 usy ‘Buijlew 1sapn ‘i sBury ‘maip 1emoy 1| (luey) 1snuL wun P sBury LOYD
08 951'g OX6 948 Way ‘unbuidiQ ‘peoy Auobal) g¢ pajw adoing suoinjog Aay oD
00 08v 976 0LdH "SA2ng "YiEaH {|2MyOR|4 'SNUIAY SPISPODAA B YHWSPIpA sawer Qoro
000 OVE LS8 183418 9)1SBY) JamoT] ‘PEIIBASED “100(4 YI§) uswiedaq uonebinry pajwin sjadJed Ssasdx3 Nulpa S01D
00 o2 N38 989 ‘Wngyoe|g ‘oyBuen 'peoy 1sasH 04 pajwi snyoju) 01D
202t N8Z 6S ‘PrRWBYS 1938 Audj ‘sndued yybisui ‘Buippng ABojouyoay ayy P17 (IN) 108 wibisu) 01D
25982 MOE ZNN ‘uojdweyuon ‘YHomsig 'UoldWBYLION ‘Yied Sseuisng (g Z8 1 shiun 171 suonjos Ansag §H} 201D
000k’ ND6 61 1) ‘Aadng ‘wosd3 ‘peoy weyuieg seuenD I1sad 2 hun Aundag pidaiu LoD
00 0BE't N38 988 ‘wingyoe|g ‘oybuen 'peoy 1S3494IH 0L PRI snyjojuy o010
0L 962'82L'E 3yt NED3 ‘uopuoT ‘slebply | Auedwoy asueinsy| jeuonewsiu| HOH 90HD
£6 €22 S1p PO ABuNS ‘WY ‘BURT MO 62 £ (sAungsuieg) dnoug soaiag 8iiH SSH SOHO
oL LSL'Y VS0 83W U3y ‘weybung “Yed ssauisng weybuijpo ‘peoy Jousnasolsy P11 (N} 8doin3g miyooH POHO
0L 852 4N8 EWY 'IFH PICJEH 'PEOY UONSY ‘9)eS) UOJYSY g JIuN 90O Jadiey v/ pY1 uep sadsey €O0HD

3SP ZING
68 ZEP'LEL ‘BUIUO AL ‘PEOY UolBulteg ‘asnoH sBpug uojBuling uswsdloug g Judwabeuew 1G2q JHOD [SAYd - SWeISN) § anuaady H Z0HD
00 092 78 b L) ‘ADUNG “ed JAISBMOM ‘anuaAY Bulumolg Sl spueg ey LOKD
21 LiB'OvL ZZ1 863N ‘BuA | uodn sliseoman ‘UouaGiUOT ‘MBI Yied uolueg ‘Z0ZE 8 WY ‘NHDI LYA -Wolsn) g onuaasy INH Q0HD
00 09¢ YHS 6AM ‘uoidweyiaalop Yied Ssauisng piojapuad 'asnoy xeyie P17 %N eqisuung 2090
946 1+S '2uysiqiag

000 ‘piaIpalsay) Aepn plojsateg anuan) ssawsng obpug oyl 26 ‘asnol Aueusiusn Bursea THO 1090
0C 18L'\e 470 213S ‘uopuo ‘peoy |leubeid ¢| psidv o 0092
000 vHO 268 ‘INYII0S ‘USpIy W uojdwen ‘py uoiels pIO anyesld L0dD
0z 269'C1 aHL L4 1 'wosds 1eansS 1S (9 IpelD wmwsld 0/0) P31 SUOIINOS doueINSY| 15014 004D
00 004'2 XHL §XO ‘8iyspioxQ ‘uojbuljpry 's4207 piojpue AQunoag enuassy 203D
000 HE 223d ‘que) ‘ybnologielag ‘enuaay Aungsmalys 4Q32 2032
000 ¥A4 868 'PEINEYS 26 xod Od EE| 503D
98 Ot8'ce H41 998 'YHOMUDIaT ‘pEOY SHIOA Hied SSeuisng ApD € hun wod A1 D023 +¥030
00 00L'2 N38 |13 ‘uopuo| ‘1884g UEWYST 00L pajwin s-jenusuodxy £030
3 SSAPPY swen Aoy

siojipaid) Auedwo) - g
P11 A31aN2ag puUe 3ll4 ssoidbuoT)
pajiwi di edsuag



Z5 0L 2102 fuenugay |2

60 610Z 19A DS S ¥ 40 € ebeg

anjeubig

96 G N3E SvQ Wy 'Aaixeq '‘Peol fiyued 21 Woum 18 L 1175e]
<8 69v'l SU6 BLOM ‘BhyspiogisH ‘proge ‘Bue siidjo ) ‘Hno) Anua) § P11 UONIBI0IH AlUNoag [B101 060LD
08 ZE (VL LOd ‘SJUBH 'SIIACOLIE M 'PROY UOPUDT gLZ/Z |2 ‘osnoH Ajunoas PI7 s921das Buuopuopy uisynog €0SO
Ly 684 OrZ $MN "U0puCT 'suapleg majaiH ‘dsnop Wwnjsadg PY1 PHOAA JINDBG 0S80
B¢ S 148 ZZVQ ‘0D A iy SSAUISNE SUDISPUNOH ‘SNUBAY peay MN aPel] Y] 1984Q XYMaIag £0SD
S.LELO'L Qz1 SYM ‘saysay) ‘uoibuiuep Aevues 1ealsy 'S0l [l_BYUSPIW 95 Ajnoag (e211308]13 uewyeadg Z08n
00 60¢ 1di €29 ‘mobse|n ‘suspieg) yos|uryany gg P11 Aunoeg uordicog L0SD
00 098 X1Z £S "BHYSHIOA YINOS ‘PlRIYAYS ‘enuaay Yoiogqoq O SWwalsAg £S 00SD
GO 518'818C TH9 119 ‘Iselag 1994S uasnd Zy B0UBINSU| BOUEBNY UNS puE Aoy £0d0
AR NS ZLNN ‘siueyuon Aq100 'g88 X08 Od sjuauadwol § Y 704D
L5101 dF 118 ‘syeg 'ybnojs ‘peoy ynowhid gag PI7 sans|Bo oory FOHD
0G LSP MIY 269 ‘mobsein “yed uolbuiiy ‘jea4g uosip3l G 'G Buipy QL7 SUOHEIUNWWOY B AUNJag Wy DV 00HD
00'000°£25'E dge NED3 'uopuoT ‘18a4S ydinyoued OF 'aoe|d uojiejueld P11 (adoun3) soueinsu| 30 100D
oy v62'8 A6 SLIW ‘suoispiey ‘PoomIRd ‘BlE1ST [BUISNpU| PIEYD1)) ‘G WU P17 sUoHN|og 2210 000D
000 HNY 0LAM ‘UOIdWBYISAIOAN ‘'SPUBipROIG ‘WNoD) AJlUL ] | JUNOODY ssauIsSng uy| Jaituald £0dD
0z L2s'2 dQg ¥NH ‘linH ‘peoy Ausjyiog ‘enuQ anesbjeg vsel sigindwo) ejeq [euosiad £0d0
81 viL'g QP ZLNG 'Xassng 1sap ‘Buiyuom 'Aep, uciuiwog ‘sieiqsnpu) ajiAe L Z iun PaNWE) YN uojuay L0dO
$0296'2 8NQ 9an ‘uopuat 'asenbg soukn 4 Auvedwon Buysigng yred 00d?D
Q0 002'8 QDT 013N ey ‘duinogBumis ‘Aepn iy ‘Aen snusid pann ait4 eBlQ 000D
000 AB6 0LYQ ‘ayiyuasis ‘s %oy Od Buisea] epmuonen SOND
0Z 8¥0°) A8 9715 'peayuaplely 'peoy wWiopey § "9SnoH [pujuag P11 saviaJag poddng |SN POND
98 698'8¢ dlS LY ‘aaysRiag ‘WeyBUMOM ‘USIBUUIM 1)) PEOY SIEPHEUM 012 Qg uteqioN EOND
S5 0LL'GY ZMP 013D ‘Aeg Jipie) 'aAlQ JROQIBH ¢ 'SUOINDS||0D SNIPeJY 0/2 depan, yauqejuajeseddy IYOSpPUBBPSN AN ZOND
00 09¢ 46 0S50S ‘anysduey ‘uSiayise] 1BaNS PR 1addn 'SSNoH XISSAaM Asuaby Buusarog Alinoag [eucnen LOND
008£8'Z XNB S3W ey ‘weydieyd ‘sauq |yjod e Swa)sAg Apnoag HN OOND

406

1Z LLg'ZL § 1S ‘allyspIeyels ‘swAh Japun SSEIMa) 'PEOI |[BH S1900K ‘NIBJ SSBUISNY 3|2pawA P17 JeiwaiLAN N L)
G4 649 XV 4 023N Tue) ‘piojsiahy 19ans UbIH 2| ‘enuss ssauisng pioysiede avines BuiuesD BIsulpw L P17 alyaA puoLsy 20D
ov 8Le 109 PENS 'SJIYSIBISSLIOAL ‘YDINPPIY ‘BPISaNET 'Peoy punols) peosg 9 P17 Aspanoly Aexely LOWD
00 0¥S 109 PINS '2aysii ‘weyuaddiy) ‘uolBuneny ‘spuepiied ayy LL pajwi suonnjos Auadoid pin 00D
3 sSauppy awen Aoy

s10}1pai) Auedwo) - g
P31 31unsag pue a1y ssosabuo
pajwi dj edauag



25 0L 2102 Menugag |2

60 6102 JaA OS Sdl

p jo ¢ abey

a.meubig

VS SLP'BZLT) Buyjeyo] seug 66
0z 66¢ FHB OLHY ‘x0sSNS 1Sap, ‘A|mel]) 'aSNOH NoBY P SN 1Buluez 41740]
00 ¥E9'e Hdl 0191 '¥ass] ‘uolybnol ‘ajebeide i 11 [IN%ag §X 00X0
Zde

000 9zg 'weybuiuug ‘uoplRUS ‘Kep PIOMOIBH Mooig pIojydleH ‘2 UnoY) a|Be] 100)4 punold QlEUaS 1M FOMD
0S 21’1 [eoujoee dn pasm pomo
05 59t 046 29 *spue|piy 1Saa 'weybuiug ‘Aemyied ‘Wo4 dojung Ho P17 3)!1qOP 3MOA LOAD
00222 X16 GLQd ‘aaysdwey "weydied ‘Aepn punig £ P17 s8SNPUf UCDIA, 00AD
0 ¥£9 AoRON 1839 ‘Wl ZJIAD ‘%S5 'ISep anueay (gl ‘auiAyg anH ueQin AJIN29S puU UOIEIUNWUIOD SNWOQ 1suLn LOND
00054 946 LS ‘PIAHBISAYY 'ABAA P10ISIIG 'aSN0H ABUBUBD Buisea 14O v/L PI7 sainueA vun aonod
000 39 L6S ‘PRYIUS ‘8T 1s0dejoseg NN spel) a0l1D
Q0 Q 299 LM ‘SaUABY U] 'HIBd SSSUISRE ([IH SIUaY “JOOLY 1844 LY UBWABYN 2BN318 1 S01D
Q0 S9L'6 2% 613N I sBuny ‘aaug uosqig jsunon) ybnolog Buijleyy pue abpuquoy P01LD
00 ¥0O§ 38 ¥1XO 'UOX0 ‘uopbuigy “ed UOIIN Q08t PIN swalsAs AQunoag g 44 Auu E0LD
ov biC 482 6L 1Y ‘A84ng ‘aun]SIipPY ‘BUBT JOOW WWRH *aSNOH PRaWIdAIY S3UNOSIY (BNUYDD] 201D
3 S$891ppY awenN Koy

sionpalrn Aueduwiosn - g

P11 Qiunoag pue a4 ssoaoBuon
Pajwi dj edausyg



Longeross Fire and Secority Ltd - in Adminlstration

Comparatuve Extimared Quteome Statement

ASSETS

Book Debis
Cash At Bank
Office Equipment
Stock

ESTIMATED TOTAL ASSETS

Estimated costs

Pention costs

OR General fee

Compeny winding up admimstration (ec
Lyquidatar's £osts

Debt Collection Fees 30% of reaiisetions
Agents Fees

Admimsirator's costs

ASSET AVAILABLE FOR CREDITORS
LIABILITIES

Preferentiat Creditors

Enployces Wage Arrenrs and Holidsy Pay Capped at £800
Balance available for nnsecured creditors
Unsecured Creditors

Trade & Expense Creduors

HM Revenuc and Customs

insurance Bond Creditors

Redundancy & Notce Pay

ESTIMATED TOTAL LIABILITIES

ESTIMATED SURPLUSHDEFICEENCY) TO CREDITORS

Sharsholders

ESTIMATED SURPLUSADEFICIENCY) TO SHAREHOLDERS

DIVIDENDS
ESTIMATED RETURN TO UNSECURED CREDITORS

(pence in the pound)

ESTIMATED RETURN TO SHAREROLDERS

as at 12 February 2017

Nates

Compulsory Liguidsaon

Admunistration

£ 4

55,172

22,756

1,950

1,250
81128

81,128

(2,500)
(6,000)
(6,000)
(60,000)
{16,551)
(2,000)
(93.051)

(11,923)

(15,200

.93}

{351.007)
(278.204)
(12,102,065)
{92,300)

(12,823,715)

(12,835,899)

{20,000
{(12,853695)

(D]

(U]

£ £

110,345
22756
1,950
1,250

136,301

136,301
(33,103}
(2,000)
{67,973

(103,075)

33,225

(15,200)

33,225
{351,007
(278,404}
{12,102,065)
(52,300)

(12,823,775)

112,390,551y
(20,000
(12 SIOESSI!

1)




PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POLICY FOR SENECA IP LIMITED

Introduction

The inselvency legslation was changed in Apn) 2010 for insolvency appointments commenced from that time 1n order to allow
more fiexibility on how an office holder’s fees are charged tv 3 case This sheet explans how we may apply the aiternative fee bases
The legislauon now allows different fee bases to be used for different tasks wathin the same appointment. The basis ¢r combinanon
of bases set for & particular appontment are subject 1o approval, generally by a commuttee if one js appointed by the creditors
fathng which the creditors in general meetng, or the Court. Further details about how an office holder's fees are approved for each
case type are available (o a seres of gurdes 1ssued with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 93 and can be accessed at

- Alternatively a hard copy may be requested from Seneca IP Limited, Speedwell Mill, Qid Coach Road,
Tansley, Matlock, DE4 5FY
Once the basis of the office holder’s remuneranon bas been approved, a penodic report will be provided to any commttee and also
ta each creditor The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and time oosts Incurred and wall also enable the
recpients to see the average rates of such costs  Under the legislation, any such report must disclose how creditors can seek further
information and chailenge the basis on which the fees are calculated and the level of fees drawn in the period of the report. Once the
ume to challenge the office holder's remuneration for the penod reported en has elapsed, then that remuneration cannot
subsequently be challenged

Under the old legislation, which still applies for msolvency appomntments commenced before 6 Apnl 2010, there 15 no equivalent
mechamsm for fees to be challenged

Time cost basls
This is the basis that we use 1n the majonty of cases and we use charge out rates apprapriate to the skills and experfence of o

member of staff and the work that they perform This s combined with the amount of ume that they work on each case, recorded in
& minute umts with supporting narrative te explain the work undertaken.

Charge out Rates
Grade of staff Current charge-out rate per hour, Previous charge-out rate per hour,
effective from 1 January 2017 effective from 1}anuary 2016
£ E
Partner/Appowntment taker/Director £445 £425
Semor Manager - Manager £285 - £395 £275-£375
Superwisor/Senior Administrator/Administrator £220-£295 £200-£275
Casher £150 £145
Support Saff £150 £145

Where necessary and appropnate, members of staff from other departments of the practice will undertake work on a case They
wil) be charged at their normal charge out rate for undertaking such work,

These charge-out rates charged are rewewed on 19 January each year and are adjusted to take account of inflaton and the firm's
overheads

Time spent on casework 1s recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised ume recording system and the nature of the
work undertaken 1s recorded at that ume Each upit of nine is 6 msnutes The work 1s recorded under the following categories

. Adminustration and Planning - which includes work such as planning how the case will be administered and progressed,
the admimstrative set up of the case, notifying creditors and others of the appointment; keeping the records relahng to
the case up to date, and reporting on progress of the case 1o creditors and others

. lavesngations - which includes wark such as uadertalang an ymnal review of the financial affasrs of the Company and
bankrupt, undertaking a detarled investgavon with a view to making recoveries for the benefit of credutors where
matters such as preferences or wrongful trading come to hght as a result of the inibal review, and reporting to the
lnsolvency Service on the conduct of the Directors

. Realisation of Assets - which includes work such as identifying, secuning and insunng assets, dealing with retention of
utle claims; collecting debts owed, and sething assets

. Employee matters - which includes work such as dealing with employees, and haising wath the redundancy payments
office
. Creditors - which includes work such as commumicating with creditors, deahing with crednors’ claims, and where funds

realised allow, paying dwadeads to creduors

. Trading - which includes work such as managing and controlling all aspects of the business, and prepanng finantcial
records and informanon relabng 1o that rrading




Percentage basis

The legisiation now allows fees to be charged on a percentage of the value of the property with which the office holder has to deal
Different percentages can be used for diffesent assets or types of assets Where we would hke to readise any asset or type of assets
on a percentage basis we will pi ovide further information explaming why we think that this basis 15 appropriate and ask creditors to

approve the basis

Fixed fee

The legislation now allows fees to be charged at a set amount. Different ser amounts can be used for different tasks Where we
would ke to charge 4 set amount for a task or different set amounts for different tasks we will prowide further informaton
explaining why we think that this basis 1s appropnate and ask creditors to approve the basis

Ail bases

With the exception of Individual Yoluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary Arrangements which are VAT exempt, the
officeholder’'s remuneration invorced to the insolvent estate will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate

Ageat’s Costs

Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Agent includes

Solicters/Legal Adwvisors
Aucunoneers/Valuers
Accountants

Quannty Surveyars
Estate Agents

Other Speaalist Advisors

+«+ 5 % " 8 &

Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9 the basis of disbursement allocation in respect of disbursements incurred by the Office Holder in
connection with the adnunmstration of the estate must be fully disclosed to creditors  Disbursements are categorised as either
Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an mvoice from a third party, which is either In the name of the estate or $eneca IP
Limited, 10 the case of the latter, the invoice makes reference to, and therefore can be directly attributed to, the estate These
disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate without the pnor approval of creditors either by a direct payment from the
estate or, where the firm has made payment on behalf of the estate, by a recharge of the amount: invoiced by the third party
Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising, external meeting room hire, external storage, specific bond
msurance and Cornpany search fees.

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate, they are not attnbuted to the estate by a thurd party
mvoice and/or they may mnclude a profit element These disbursements are recoverabie in full from the estate subject to the basis
af the disbursement charge being approved by creditors in advance. Examples of category 2 disbursements are photocopying,
internal room hire, 1nternal storage and mileage

lt1s proposed that the followlng Category 2 disbursements are recovered

Storage and Debt Collection, Contested Asset Recovery and Reloted Services and Legal Services

A separate amoupt will be charged by the way of an expense to recover the cost of Category 2 disbursements for services provided
by Sitverlining Finance Limited Contested debt collection will on occasions be referred to Silverlining Finance Lirntted, an
associated company of Seneca IP Limited The Fees of Slverhirung Finance Linuted shall be charged at no more than 25% of
realisatons where legal action has been initiated, 20% on other book debt collection and 30% on construcuon ook debt collection
Silverluung Finance Limited may also provide staff to assist in larger cases on a consultancy agreement basis with therr charges
being n a me cost basis at the following rates, director £350, manager £250, case administrator £150, support staff £75

The charge for the use of meeting rooms will be a flat rate of £100 per meeting for both premises. This includes where requested,
the use of computer and media facitities Travelling by motor velucle on business for the adnmimstranon of the insolvency will be

charged to the estate £0 45p per mile

Alanopery

Stationery/fax/telephone per credit £15 00 one off cost
Stauonery/fax/telephone per debtor £1000 one off cost

Internal storage of IP's work papers £10 00 p/a for 10years (£100 00)
File & Indices £45 00 one off cost

Photocopying (other than to treditors) £025

The charges stated above are subject to small annual increments and credators will be adwised of these with future airculars



Appendix 5 Details of work to be undertaken in the Administration

A. Work for which the Administrator Is seeking to be remunerated on a fixed fes basis.

Adnnnistration

Case planning - devising an appropriate sirategy for dealng with the case and giving
instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case

Setung up physical/electronic case files (as apphcable)

Setting up the case on the practice’s electronic case management system and entering data
Issuing the slatutory notifications to creditors and other required on appointment as office
holder, including gazetting the office holder's apponiment (as applicable)

Obtaining a specific penalty bond (this 1s insurance required by stalute that every insolvency
office holder has to obtain for the protection of each estate)

Preparing, reviewing and issuing proposals to the crediiors and members

Filing the proposals at Comparnes House

Convening and holding a meeting of creditors to consider the proposals

Reporting on the oulcome of the meeting of creditors to the creditors, Compantes House and
the Court

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emais relating to the case

Opening, maintaning and managing the office holder's estate bank account

Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook

Undertaking regular reconciliations of the bank account contaning estate funds

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penally bond on a quarterly basis

Undertaking perrodic reviews of the progress of the case

Overseeing and controling the work done on the case by case admiristrators

Preparing, reviewing and 1ssuing 6 month pragress reports to creditors and members

Filng progress reports at Companies House

Preparing and fiting VAT returns

Preparing and fihng Corporation Tax returmns

Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties

Preparing, reviewing and sssuing final reports to creditors and members

Filing final reports at Compantes House

Creditors

Obtatning information from the case records about employee clams

Completing documentation for submission to the Redundancy Payments Office
Corresponding with employees regarding therr clams

Liaising with the Redundancy Payments Office regarding employee claims

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their

claims
Mamtairung up to date creditor information on the case management system

Investigations

Recovenng the books and records for the case

Listing the books and records recovered

Preparing a report or return on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company !
Directors Disqualfication Act

Canducting an jutial investigation with a view to identfying potential asset recoveries by

seeking and obtaming information from relevant third parties, such as the bank, accountants,

saolicitors, etc



Realsation of assets

Agreeing a sale of the company’s physical assets
Corresponding with deblors and attempting to coliect outstanding book debts
Liaising with agents regarding the collection of the debtor ledger

B Work for which the Liquidator 1s seeking to be remunerated on a time basis-

dmn 190

Case planning - dewising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and gwing
instruchions to 1he staff to undertake the work on the case

Setting up physicallelectronic case files (as applicable)

Setting up the case on the practice’s electronic case management system and entering data
Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on appomntment as office
holder, including gazetting the office holder's appointment {as applicable)

Obtaining a specific penalty bond {this 15 insurance required by statute that every insolvency
office holder has to obtain for the protection of each estate)

Preparing, reviewing and 1ssung propasals to the creditors and members

Fiing the proposals al Companies House

Convening and holding a meeting of creditors to consider the proposals

Reporting on the qutcome of the meeting of creditars {o the creddors, Companies House and
the Court

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case

Opening, maintaimng and managng the office holder's estate bank account

Creating, mantarung and managing the office halder's cashbook

Undertaking regular reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis

Undertaking penodic reviews of the progress of the case

Qverseeing and controlling the work done ¢on the case by case administrators

Preparing, reviewing and i1ssuing 6 month progress reports to creditors and members

Filing progress reports at Companies House

Preparing and filltng VAT returns

Prepanng and fitng Corporatton Tax returns

Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties

Preparing, reviewing and 1ssuing final reports to creditors and members

Filing final reports at Companies House

Realisation of assets

Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect oulstanding book debis

Creditors:

Obtamung information from the case records about employee claims

Completing documentatton for submission to the Redundancy Payments Office
Corresponding with employees regarding their clams

Maintasining up to date creditor information on the case management system

Issuing a notice of intended dividend and placing an appropriale gazette notice

Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors, adjudicating on them and formally admitting
them for the payment of a dividend

Requesting addiional information from crediters in support of therr proofs of debt in order to
adjudicate on ther claims

Calculating and paying a dividend to creditors, and issuing the notice of declaration of dividend
Paying tax deducted from the dividends paid to employees



Investigations

Preparing a report or return on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company
Directors Disqualfication Act

Conducuing an mihal inveshgation with a view to denbifying potential asset recovenes by
seeking and obtaining information from refevant thid parties, such as the bank, accountants,
sohcitors, etc

Reviewing books and records to identrfy any transactions or actions the office holder may take
against a thwrd party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors



[r e e v = e e i e e e e

! |

i

A
3 Niom ; 3 jJoM 2yl Biom _ siom jo AuoBaied siy) Ul ueyepspun aq o) SYSB) oY) Jo :o_ﬁ_._omam_
ey} 3jeapun o) 8jel |BYEUIPUN O} SIS0 uE_: aL) exeyapun oy uaye}

__no afiyeus pepusiA -.,-8M1I0 BMMEA PRIEWIIST ;. 90 03 BUII. PALUMST
1 i

II.", G T Semmms e e & I g . TS e e - ..||r|ldlr1|i.-ll..|llcll-

A

'
H

'
1 '
' ]
e mew iR R L e AR T AR mf B mm mMomie e ke e = s ———— —— —— & - M

Ll

R

- e e

T e e T s i s s e v ee e e ————

e e e e T NonvsINNGY
R A A | ]
b oeoose oy T T T T T s wotiangT T

, T je0sy . _sewuseo; _ |

_ _ . ! oENsUWpY 8sen)

T T w 0 7 TToeoozz “. - J0jEASIUILIDY ._o_:ommom_zma:mm.: o

_.,-|||-.|||- - .....:.__I\ T o II..--, - ) 1 ) o ummm_._m:—): J_

R T L isbeuey loweg;

poooT T w T ,00 Svb ¢_ memzcmez_o&ml._mczmm_rﬂ W

| Atk et T T T mmames e mes oo T T e T [T AT TSUSTSST swASS ST SesT woImmmem oo Sosr medemem et e e R [C Tt e

' | 1 i

| S, e —— e - = o ——— — k. @ - —— — ——— T — AL B MY R g r e e - - |M|1 . m A L e S e oy e  —— e e e ——— - — s — - —— - - l‘\‘f’\.l.llll.w

! .” m.. 3 H 0l 95ed 1Y) UO pasnh aq ||IMm Jey; S8lEl Jno OW.-N-.—O >—.=.-0£ US.PW

" m ! u '

O g U O  S U U PR

ajoum B Se 35E3 ayy Joy a1el 1o abieyo ALnoy pepusig e 1B 3AlUE 0] SINCY j0 JBqunu pajewsa syl Aq _Eo__ '
PYjBLINSS JBY) DIPIAP USY) BARY am 'wieBy  aseo ay) uo yIoM AJESS0aU BU (IB axeUspun Q) SiS00 3L pIjewunsa JBJ0] s} SI jJom Jo sauobajed walayip 1
2y} 10} SBIBWIISS BY) |fE JO WNS B8y  iom Jo Aobiaies jey) Joy sles Ino abieyd Aunoy papusig B SB UMOuY S1 JBUM | SALLE 0] SN0y JO Jaquiny vﬁmE:mm_ :
aY] AQ JE10] PAIBWIISS JBUl PSPIAIP UBL)} BARY Bp4  8SED aU) uo yJom jo A1oBa1e0 1ey) 0} 9|qBINQUIE SIS0T Bl (B1Q) PItEWIISS By} je &ne o) Aobered jey))
Ut YIOM YEUDPUN |im Paiedioue Si i Jey) yels §0 Jaquians Yoea Joy ajel Ino abeyo sjqeondde ayp Ag paidiynw uaaq sey yiom jo Arafiajes ydes ug iom|
oy Gunjepapun juads aq (LA jeY) Bul) pajewNSe Ayl Hels Jo apesb yoes Aq yiom au Bunielapun juads sinoy 0 Jaguinu ay) pue yJom e Buiepapun, '
4els Jo 'sapelb 1o ‘apesB ay) uodn puadap i Yoy SUOM YoNSs Bupieepun O $)500 aWI) 8Y) pue "Hiom Jo sauuobaled peolq uiyiim sise) aoads:

! Bupjelapun puads [Im YIS SIY PUE JaPIoy S210 U} Sui} YOnu MO O} SE BIEWI)Sa UB Seplaoid JUawWnoop siyl  ¥JoMm Jo sauolaled jualayip ojul pasieue: '
. s1 Juads awn} 3Y) pue USNELAPUN YoM Yl UIBAXS 0} pApIOsal S aaleUeN  shun synuiw g wiuads suny Buipiosas ‘wiopad Lay) jey) yiom ay) pue tﬁw. ]
10 Jaquaw e Jo aousLIadXa puE s||iys ay) 0] sjeiudosdde sajes Jno abzeys asn ap),  S1ISEq 100 SR € UD PajEIBUNWIS) ag 0} Buyeas sI sapjoy a01yo a8y :

P s e s - S S - e e TTTRT T e e e
T T T _w.-..,l.w.,.- L PovuriAunoog pue oy ssoioBuoly
_ ; i _ )
S . AWVAWns3Lvwus3Is3zad o . ]
IR B o e e T T — e e e e . e .t--.--...:‘ .ot



]
€1 EPET 00 vZ0'€23 al 49 jejo
. . » 05419 0o} {suonensinwpy w 23319p) (3jqesydde se)
N e s1aquaty pue sioppals jo sbunasw Bunasw euy Buipiou pue Buluaauan
00 6€T'L 00¢E (s|qeoydde se) ﬂ
3 SIaqUISL pue SIoYpaID o} spodas jeuy Buinss pue Buimainal ‘Bulsedalg
S 1_11“; i 00 051 ool saijed JUeAS|ad JaL0 puB DMK Wouy asuelea aunsold Sunjess
s . |0D0&t 004 (eiqenipdde jou j1 s19jap) suimal xe | uoielodion Buyy pue Buedasd 1
- : - :_ 00 00 002 (e1qemdde jou p aiajep) suines Ly Buly pue Bulledaiy |
. - - (eigeonidde se) pnoo) so/pue esnop seedwo?) je sunal Buipd| |
05 210"t 052 (aiqeoydde se) siagwaur 1
. . I _pue sio)paJd o] syoday ssaiboud fenuue Guinsst pue Buwaial ‘Susedalg
) 00 582'S QEL 2sed ay) o ssaufoid ay) Jo smaiaa) dipousd Buieuapun
. 05 v 0L 0 siseq Alauend e uo puoqg Ajeuad a9ads 8y Jo Aoenbape ay) Bumaiasy
! 1
bt pt ene =t e | :
00 061 009 spunj aje}sa
) ) Bujuiejuod JUNOJOE yue ay) JO suoeIDLoda Yueq Jeinfal Buneuapun
1 OD 0SP __oo £ YOOQUSED §J9p|0y 90140 ay) Buifeuew pue Bulugjuiew ‘Buleas)
) 00 00E 002 {s1qemdde jou y &je(ap} junosoe
) sueq jeisa s Japjay aayjo ay) BuiBeuew pue Buiuejuiew ‘Buusdy :
r © lo0s8r's 00 GI aseo ay) 0} Bunejas sjewe pue aduspuodsarod sunos || yim Sugeaq
05 Z¥9°Z 105 9 (eiqeodde
e ) $E) slaquiaws pue sioupald jo sBuneaw jeiausb Buipjoy pue Buluaauan
. |o09ir 0z 4 puoq Ajjeuad oyoads e Buiueig)
. 0% 662') oLs (ajqeondde se) uawiutodde
w s Japjoy anyo ay) Bumezeb Buipnjour “Japjoy atyo se wawiuadde
N ; uo paanbal a0 pue sIoNpeID 0] Suoyedlsiou Aoinie)s ay) Buinss)
oo oLy [0S L elep Guuajus pue
e e e e titn e g — wa)sAs uauebeuew ases dILU0ISIP §,80108d Yy uo dsea Byt dn Bumeg!
" 1,108 96 oz {a1ge21)dde se) say) ased oiuonoaja/leaisiyd dn Buiyag) i
L Q0 02y 00'L SSET aY) UQ YoM DY) BYBUBPUN ©) JBIS aU) ) suononysul Buinb pue! m
. ! ases ay) yum Buiieap 1o ABajel)s sjendoidde ye Buisiaap - Suiuueid aseq

A




. o . 100 06L'8 {00 22 s10)qap Guipueysine BuipieBa. sjusbe uoyasiod Yyim Buipuodsalinn), -]
! j
3 Ni0Mm F40m o3 ! HOM Wom jo AroBajed siy) ul usyelapun aq 0} S)sel ay) Jo uondussag
8y} aEUAPUN O} 818 |OXBUOPUDN O} S3S0D dUN}! SY] SNELIAPUN O} UBNE) : i
_ano efaeu pepudlg | BUl JO BNIBA DIIBUNIST | 940 01 BLUIL_POIEWINST
T
I 2 SL3ISSY 4O NOLLVYSHIVIY
m .
ased .
! 3l JO BIUEISWINAID [BNSNUN 3Y) 10 ‘Bousiiadxa siejpuey 8580 2y} ‘slinbal
“ asijadxa Jo (as] 8y BIoalay) pue qol By) Jo ANXe|dWed 8U) SO pue 199y
H [ SIY) SE 3Jaymas|s uey) Jamoy Jo Jaybiy aq Jybiw sjes pspusiq 3yl gN
\voves 05 Z8€'043 05 0¢ ] el
o e : |000S8'E loo 01 8I03ipald Jo Jyauaq “
. _ 8y} 40} SPUR} JaA0D8) O} 18pio ul Aued pay e suebe ayer Aew 1apioy aao
_ P - 3Y) SUONOE 10 SuoNIEsUes} Aue Auspl 0] SPIe3a] pue $300q Buimainay
! 00 02€C 009 J}3 ‘SIOJI9I{0S ‘SIUEJUNOIDE “YuEeq BY) SE Yans
‘saiped pay) wessiss wolj uonewsopn Buwie)qo pue Buiyaas Aq sauanooal
L . | jasse [enguajed BuliAiuap: a) mala e ypm uoyebnsaau jenis ue Buonpuo)
ooozr'e 009 (sigeoidde jou j1 518j0p) 19 ucneoyenbsiq siojoanq Auedwo] ay; |
Ag pannbas Se sJ0joa.p 8y} JO }ONPUOI ay) Lo WMmaJ Jo JodaJ e buledald !
: T oo 0s0'L Qo0 L PBJAA0D24 SPLO2RI Pue S300q 3y} Buis |
m.j..i. ) 0S 269 0s L @5ed 3y} Jo} SPJODAL puE $)00q 3y} Bulianoday
!
3 ydom 3 ylom ay) _ Nom yom jo LoBajen sjy) ur UBNEMBPUN 3q ©) SYSE) aY) JO uoKdIIDSA]
24} eUIpUN @) Ijel | 8yEUIPUN OF SISO AW al) oyeEHEpUN O} UINE)
- A0 9618ud POpLOIR | 2U) 0 BNIBA PRIEWIET | 90 0) 2WIN PAIEWINS

SNOILVOILLSIANI

O

RV SR, S e

e e e ‘.,_.],.._.

3582

84} JO SOUBISWINIAY [BNSTIN BY) IO 'Bouaadxe siajpuey s U} ‘alnbas
a51uadxa Jo [aAs] 8y} 810jas8) pue qal sy} jo Qixsidwod 8y} 10 pue 1038
JMn St} SE BI8YMasid uey) Jamol Jo Jaybily aq jybiw ajes papualq oy} gn|

USSP P, Ty R




ases|

BU) JO SOUBISWNOND [BASMUN BY) 10 '9ausLiadxe sIapuey ased ay} 'sunbas’
9siuadxa JO [oAd} By} aJ0BIaYy} pue qof au) 1o Auxaidurod 3y} JO pue 109Ya)
I s1y) se asaymasia uey) samo) so Jaybly aq Wb ajes papusiq 8y gN

—J--—J et e e

oY) aYeuepun 0) ajel

9)eMBpUN 0} 5)S0D AW}

B} 9EU3pUN O} UaNe)

w
i
|
Ot 2LE3 looZLE'ee3 09 29 jeye L !
I i | |
_ _ 00 $¥5 looz waysAs |
- et l_ Wwewabeuew ases ay) uo UoNEWIOU JOUPa.D alep o) dn Builisjuepy —
‘ 00 $66'91 00 9¢ sunepd say) BuipseBbal |
n i SUONESJ8AU0D Buoyda(e] pue S|IBLW ‘30uspuodsaio Joupald yim Bueaq i
R _ 00 salL’l 100 € swiepe 99k0jduwe Buip.ebas saO sjuawied Asuepunpay sy) yim Buisier
q o n_ . h 05 ¥0Z'c oLg swieo Jisyj BuipieBbas sashojdwsa Ywm Buipuodsalion
. 00 581t 00 € 80140
f — | sjuaWwied Aouepunpay ay) 0} UOISSILGNS 503 uonewawnoop Bupedwon
) 1 0S 261 050 sutrejd 99A0)dwa INOQe Sp0oal 9SED 3YI Woy) uojewojul Buiuigiqo
3 Niom 3 HI0M 24} YIOM yiom o AioBajes s1yj u) uayeyepun ag 0} S3se) ay) jo uoydyose(

| __1no abJeu? papuais__| oul 10 anjeA palewnss | _aq ol swn parewnss i __
_ ﬁ b
L , SUOLIQIUD w
| - !
: ! j
* i ased
“ B4} JO SOURISWNOAD JENSNUN BY} 10 ‘aousuadxa siaipuey aseo ay) ‘aunbay q
! ; m asnadxa Jo |pAs] ay) ai0ja18u) pue qof auy Jo Ajxajdwad au) 10 pue YaBYys!
1 f W SIY] SE aJaymas|s uey) Jamoj Jo Jaybiy aq ybiw a)e. papualq ay ] m_z,_
m .” i n
25 00¥3 10 pSZ°'L13 0) 82 ‘o) :
) !
) . i - g S195SEe 10 UOIESI|Ea] 3y Ul }SISSE 0} SJ0)dij0s Bunonuisu|
. 00520’z 100 S ; S}385E Umouy asijeal 0} sjuabe yum Buisiery
0S vy oLO S)9SSE UMOUY onjeA ) sjuabe Buionisu! ~
_ _ 00 S6E Q0 JUNoooe ayy Jo aInsot auy Guipiebal jueq ayy yiww m:_.w,m_.; b

+
H
1




. -7 e A H T »m TETOTTRTTTT tmmem U oTmet ot Tt e TITTmOT T T oA T mmommnm ommmees T s e
86 09€3 oo £46'£93 log 991 o _ . _ XYOM 40 S21N093LVD TV HOd V101 ANVHD,






Administration

Standard Estimate of expenses to be |ncurred

3

Estimated amount of |
expense, net of VAT, to be

)
i
s
1
t
.
;)
|
|
\
|
i
i
|
1
i
i

fCategory of work Nature of expense to be incurred incurred £
‘_Gﬂeneral Case - :r - T T e _E._ T e T
Administration : '

e e s i ot = e e o oo ot e = ———— e v —— __..__I

|Case managemenl system fee x 1 year i £60 00 {
T T ‘Spet:ll' ic penalty bond " l £780 00
- 'Gazetle notice of appomntment ,’ £7514
- iGazette notice of wmdmg up resolutnon ! £74 14 -

Redirection of post { £120 00 ——§

g S U VY o -—— -

Gazette notice of final meeting 1 £7514
50b total for general case f - A
admimistration l ; £1,184 42
e S P
lnvesbgatlons ! H
o JCoiiecﬁon of books and records _I £100 00 '
- T Est Storage « of b books and records YL
- "1 40 boxes x 1 year T T T -’ :
e = : - —— R -}
- . : : .
Sub total for nvestigations | ] £3,700 00 ;
] | e P o
Reallsation of agsets __ i i !
iValuation agents fees | £150000 |
iAgents' reahsation fees i £32000 |
[ - ' o ————— —— !
fBook debt collection agents fees Percentage of reallsatlonsj
ﬂ“ ! T
Eub totat for reafisation of | - - T !
assets ! ' £1.820 00 |
e Tt !— Tttt e 1
0 [ o —— i
Creditors ;
{EPA agents faes £700 00 |
T \Posiage x 92 creditors estmated four P T T
iletters/reports £204 00 !
- | o 7 T T T
Sub tofal for reporting to~{ T - |
creditors : i £904 00 !
Stk A i i s s e 24 gl o] e Rt ¥ —— - ——
3 ] . ‘ ]
Total i L £7,608 42 |
{ 1

Note This estimate has been provided to credifors at an early stage m the administration of the case and
before the office holder has full knowledge of the case Whilst all possible steps have bean taken to make
this estmate as accurate as possible, 1t 15 based on the office holder's curent knowiedge of the case and
so does not take Into account any unknown complexities or difficulties  If this estimate 15 exceeded, oris
hkely to be exceeded, the office holder will provide an explanation to the creditors n the next report to
creditors and prov:de a revised estimate

A e L —" i oy o e e e T T — b e A AR S

| !

b S s o vt A mA T TR AL RL L R e s A e I b e oA - .t ——




PROOF OF DEBT FORM

for an Administration

Name of Company Longeross Fire and Security LTD in Admiinistration

Please return to: Seneca IP Limited
Speedwell Mill
0Old Coach Road
Tansley

Matlock

DE4 5FY

Creditors name and

Address

Important Note The, VAT element of any debr yau g:aléeﬁfoumtandmg miay be eclaimed on’ your <
rprmal VA TFeturn ‘aftera perwd of six ionths from The relovant invoice date o M a"‘”’{’“‘:”"" S

Amount of Claim £ ;Please attach’a defalled Statement o0 yoUr.- #i
Including VAT %‘ccounf’ﬁgﬁ% SERARNRT e

Signed on behalf of Creditor

Print Name of Signatory

Position Held

Date

Acknowledgement of Claim by Administrator

I formally acknowledge receipt of your total claim in the Admimistration amounting £

to
as hsted above

The claim is scheduled with the other unsecured/preferential creditors for dividend purposes.

Signed for Administrator Date




 P—







Rute 2.37 Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2 21B

Name of Company

Longcross Fire and Security Limited

Company number

04222303

In the High Court of Justice
Chancery Division

Court case number

Leeds District Registry 58 of 2017
{full name of court)
(a) Insen full name and I (a)
address of the creditor
makmng the request

(b} Insert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
address of registered Longcross Fire and Secunty LTD
office of the company

Speedwell Mill

0Old Coach Road

Tansley

Derbyshire

{c) Insert amountof clan My claim in the admnistration 1s (c)

(&) Insert full namels) and {d}
address(es) of credilors
concurmng with the

request (if any) and therr

clalms In the

adminustration  the

requesting creditor's

clam
is below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their wnitten confirmation of

concurrence

(e) Insert detaiis of the The purpose of the mesting 1s (e)
purpose of the meeting

Sgned

Dated

Software Supplled by Tumkey Computer Technelogy Limited, Glasgow







APPENDIX 11

Form 2.25B - Notice of conduct of business by correspondence



Form 2 258

le 2. : H
Rule 2.48 Notice of conduct of business by correspondence
Name of Company Company number
Longeross Fire and Securnity LTD 04222303
In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Diviston
Leeds Distnict Registry S8 of 2017
{full name of court)

(a) Insert full name(s) Notice 1s hereby given by (a}

and address(es) of John Hedger

administrator(s) Of Seneca IP Limiled, Speedwell Mill, Old
Coach Road, Tansley, Matiock, DE4 5FY

{b) Insert full name to the crecditors of (b) Longeross Fire and Secunty LTD
and
address of registered  Speedwell Mill, Cld Coach Road

Tansley, Derbyshire, DE4 5FY

(c) Insert number of that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, enclosed are (c) three
resolutions enclosed  resolulions for your consideration  Please mdicate below whether you are in favour or against
each resolution

(d) Insert address to ~ This form must be received alt (d)
which form s 1o be Seneca IP Limited, Speedwell Mili, Old Coach Road
delvered Tansley, Matlock, DE4 5FY

(e) Insert closing date by 12 00 hours on (e} 17 March 2017 in order to be
counted M must be accompanied by details in wnting of your claim unless those detalls have
already been submitted for the purpose of a meeting of creditors Failure to do so
will tead to your vole{s) being disregarded

Repeat as necessary  Resolution (1) Acceptance of I am *in Favour / Against
for the number of Admmistrator's Proposal
resolutions attached
*Delete as Resolution (2} Adminstrator's Category 1 I am *in Favour / Against
appropnate and Category 2 dishursements

Resolution (3) that the pre-appointment I am *in Favour / Against

costs and disbursements are paid out of
funds realised in the Admimistration

Resolution (4) Appointment of .. ............. I am *in Favour / Against

Representing ........
To the Creditors’ Committee

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN
RETURNING FORM

Name of creditor

Signature of creditor

{If sigrung on behalf of creditor, state capacity
e g director/solicitor)

i you require any further details or clarificabion pror to reluming your votes, please
contact mefus at the address above

Signed
Administrator

Dated



